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•Heron* Aircrsftt

2̂36. Shri Bhâ wat Jha Azad t
Will the Minister of Communicatioiit be pleased to state :

a) the number of ‘Heron’ aircrafts that have arrived so fas> and put on air routes;

(b) the stations between which they are flying; and

(c) the routes to be covered by them in future flights?

The Deputy Minister of Conkmnni-
cations (Shri Ra) Bahadur): (a)
All the eight Heron aircrafts for which orders had been placed by the Indian Airlines Corporation have arrived. Two of them have been put on air routes so far.

(b) (i) Deihi/Agra/Gwalior/Bhopal/In-
dore/Aurangabad/Bombay.

(ii) Delhi/Lahore/Dclhi.

(c) (i) Bombay/Baroda/Ahmedabad.

(ii) Delhi/Bikaner/Jodhpur/Ahmeda-
bad/Ra)kot.

(iii) Delhi/Jullundur/Kulu.

(iv) Calcutta/Jamshedpur/Ranchi/
Patna.

(v) Madras/Madras circular route via Bangalore, Coimbatore,
Cochin, trivandruxn, Madurai and Tiruchirapalli.

Shri Bhacwat Jha Axad 1 What are the reasons for not putting the other Herons into flight. ,

Shri Ra) Bahadur 1 They have been received only very late. We got the first two on 15th April 1955. three on 15th June, two on 21st July and the last ont on 22nd July,

Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad 1 Will the hon. Minister tell us what is the guarantee that these are better compared to their predecessors that were flying in these routes ?

Shri  Ra|  Bahadur t These  routes
arc new—the routes on which we propose to fly them. The question of compmson does not arise even there. It is one of the latest types which is supposed to be very good and they arc being tried not only in our country but had been iucoestfully tried in many other countries.

Dr. Rama Rao t May I remind the hon. Minister of the promise given to the Andhras that Bczwada will be taken up as soon as these Herons arc received?
1 do not find Bezwada mentioned in the hst which the hon. Minister read. How toon will this be taken up ?

Shri Ral Bahadur t That depends upon—as I have said previously also—the potential trafiBc and certain other factors.
These are being studied by experts and so it will depend upon their advice tendered to the Chairman, Indian Airlines Corpo ration.

Shri laipal Singh t Is it a fact that already talks have been going on for han̂ ng these to the Indian Air Force ?

Shri Ra| Bahadur t I am not aware
of any such talks.
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Shri S. N. Dat t May I know th«
prescribed speed for that train and if this was due to the high speed?

Shri Shahnawtts Khan s I do not have all those details with me now. If the hon. Member would give me notice, I shall give him the exact prescribed speed;
but our conviction is that the train was moving at a much faster speed than it should have been.

Shri S. N. Da« 1 May I know whether the enquiry report has been made available and may 1 also know whether mention has been made about the high speed and also about the prescribed speed ?

Shri ShahaawaBKhan s The report was finalised only on the 26th of this month and the information that we had obtained here was over the telephone.
If the hon. Member would like to have some further additional information wc are prepared to supply it on notice.

Ezploratory Tube-wcllt

*138. Shri Gadilingana Gowd s Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Technical Com mittee for the construction of Explora tory tube-wells has visited the Andhra State to select suitable sites there for this purpose ;

(b) if so, the nature of their recommea-
dationt; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) abova be in the negative, when the Committee is likely to visit the State ?

Tha Minister of Agricoltore (Dr.
P. S. Deahmukh) t (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Committee is likely to visit the State some time in the first half of 1956*

Shri Gadiliagana Gowd t About years ago, the hon. Minister told this House that tube-wells would be installed in scar city areas early. I want to know the reason for the enormous delay.

Dr. P. S. ukh t The whole progr̂ m’ne u all India progranune and the v̂ious States are b:ing visited by our Coninuttecs according to that prjgram-
mi, the execution depends on the machi nery available.

Shri Gadilingana Gowdt Has the hon. Minister instructed the Committet to visit the scarcity areas in Rayalaseema. in the Andhra State ?

Dr. P. S. Deahmuhh : The geologist̂
first BO and determine what the suitable areas for expbration are and they will fo io any particular part of Andhrft depend-mg upon their data and findings.

Shri Gadilingana Gowd t Will he instruct the Committee to tour Rayal̂
secma ?

Dr. P. S. ̂Deahmukh 1 I am sure it will be done, if there are prospects.

Mr. Speaker: It need not necessarily be Riyalaseenu unless th® geologists, agree.

Sleeping Coaches

Shri Heda ! W'll the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sleeping coaches for Third Class passengers on the 30th
June, 1955;

(b) whether this number is adequate;

(c) if not, what are the requirements;
and

(d) whether any target has been fixed for additional construction thereof in the year 1955-5̂?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

•“5 Transport (Shri Alagesan) i (a)
9 B. G. and 6 M.G.

(b) and (c). The number is sufficient for the trains on which these coaches run. In addition to chese trains, there are prcyosals for providing sleeping ac commodation on Other trains whî arc being  examined.

(d) No. Proto, type coaches are under order. Construction targets will be fixed after these have baen passed.

Shri Heda! In regard to Part (b) may I know on what basis the requirements liavc been accounted for? I mean—, whether they should be only big trains, fait trams. What type of trains have been taken into account?

Shri Alagesan 1 I can give the vanoui trains. They have been put on lanta trains and perhaps other trains too.

Mr. Speakart His point is this. On what principle is it decided ?

